

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

APPEAL NO. 11-7005

**MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,
Appellant,**

v.

**SCOTT PRUITT, Attorney General of Oklahoma,
THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,
THOMAS KEMP, JR., Chairman, Oklahoma Tax Commission,
JERRY JOHNSON, Vice-Chairman, Oklahoma Tax Commission and
DAWN CASH, Secretary, Oklahoma Tax Commission,
Appellees.**

**Appeal from United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
Honorable James Payne, Presiding
Dist. Ct. No. 10-CV-019-JHP**

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Oral Argument Requested

May 6, 2011

**Galen L. Brittingham, OBA #12226
Michael A. Simpson, OBA #21083
ATKINSON, HASKINS, NELLIS,
BRITTINGHAM, GLADD & CARWILE, P.C.
1500 Park Centre
525 South Main
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4524
Telephone: (918) 582-8877
Facsimile: (918) 585-8096**

**Conly J. Schulte
Joseph V. Messineo
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
MORGAN LLP
3610 North 163rd Plaza
Omaha, NE 68116
Telephone: (402) 333-4053
Facsimile: (402) 333-4761**

**Counsel for Appellant,
Muscogee (Creek) Nation**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Related Appeals viii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts 4

 A. Oklahoma’s passage of taxation laws relating to tobacco products sold
 by “non-compacting” Indian tribes. 4

 B. Oklahoma’s passage of the “Escrow Statute” and “Complementary
 Act”. 8

 C. The Nation’s purchase of Native American manufactured cigarettes 11

Summary of Legal Argument 12

Legal Argument 13

 I. The District Court Clearly Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction over
 this Case. 13

 A. Standard of review 13

 B. Jurisdiction exists over the OTC under 28 U.S.C. § 1362 and
 the OTC’s statutory waiver of immunity. 14

 C. The Nation pleads viable claims against the OTC
 Commissioners and the Attorney General pursuant to
 Ex parte Young. 17

 II. The District Court’s Evaluation of the Nation’s Claims Is
 Legally Flawed. 20

A. Standard of review	20
B. The complaint sufficiently pleads that the State’s tobacco legislation and the State’s enforcement mechanisms of those laws conflict with the Constitution and federal laws.	20
1. The complaint pleads claims pursuant to these authorities.	22
2. Even if section 349.1 and the Complementary Act create only “minimal burdens” on the Nation, the district court failed to weigh those burdens against the Nation’s sovereign interests.	26
C. The Indian Trader Statutes and related regulations support a viable claim by the Nation and may pre-empt the Escrow Statute and Complimentary Act in Indian country.	29
D. The Order is laden with legal errors in interpreting the effect of the Complementary Act.	31
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Lafaver</i> , 150 F.3d 1178, 1188 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	20
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751, 756 (10 th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	16
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 U.S. 160, 164-65 (1980)	29, 30
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., Ltd.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188, 1191 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61, 73 (1994)	22, 23, 26, 29, 31, 36
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1, 12, 17, 18, 19, 37
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64, 68 (1985)	17
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236, 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 167 (1985)	14

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona,
411 U.S. 164, 170-71 (1973) 35

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,
425 U.S. 463 (1976) 15, 20, 21, 23, 36

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Oklahoma Tax Commission,
611 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010) viii, 12, 15, 16, 18

Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.,
546 F.3d 1288, 1293 (10th Cir. 2008) 14

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324, 331-32 (1983) 35

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505, 514 (1991) 23

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450, 459 (1995) 21, 27

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 13

Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce,
213 F.3d 566, 571-573 (10th Cir. 2000) 16, 27

SanDisk Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.,
480 F.3d 1372, 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 19

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001) 13

State v. Bruner,
1991 OK 77, ¶¶13-14, 815 P.2d 667, 669-70 23

United States v. One 1976 Chevrolet Station Wagon,
585 F.2d 978, 980-981 (10th Cir. 1978) 29

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland,
 535 U.S. 635, 645 (2002) 17, 19, 37

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,
 447 U.S. 134, 160-161 (1980) 20, 21, 22, 27, 36

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
 448 U.S. 136 (1980) 2, 21, 26

Yakama Indian Nation v. State of Wash. Dep’t of Rev.,
 176 F.3d 1241, 1248 (9th Cir. 1999) 19

Other Authorities	Page(s)
25 C.F.R. §140.	30, 31
18 U.S.C. §1151	5
25 U.S.C. §§261-264	29, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1, 18
28 U.S.C. §1345	1
28 U.S.C. §1362	1, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 37
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1).	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 12(b)(6).	20
Fed. R. App. Proc. 43(c)(2)	2
37 Okla. Stat. §600	3, 8, 10, 30, 32
68 Okla. Stat. §226	15

68 Okla. Stat. §§302-304 4

68 Okla. Stat. §346-352 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28

68 Okla. Stat. §§360.1-360.9 3, 9, 31, 33, 34, 36

68 Okla. Stat. §§402-403 4

68 Okla. Stat. §§424-429 4, 6, 7

Musc. (Creek) Nat. Code Ann., tit. 37 §5-105(A) 4
